TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM336902

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 08/22/2002 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Mohawk Resources Ltd. | | 08/22/2002 | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mohawk Resources Ltd. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 502 East John Street |
| City: | Carson City |
| State/Country: | NEVADA |
| Postal Code: | 89706 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEVADA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1669173 | |
| Registration Number: | 1365239 | |
| Registration Number: | 1369824 | MOHAWK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5184525579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-862-0802 Email: jm@hrfmlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Robert E. Heslin Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1293.GEN |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert E. Heslin |
| SIGNATURE: | /Robert E. Heslin/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/01/2015 |

Total Attachments: 7 source=H0224164#page1.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005489 FRAME: 0657

900320371



TRADEMARK REEL: 005489 FRAME: 0658 CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

020826000 94/

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a New York Corporation)

INTO

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a Nevada Corporation)

Under Section 907 of the New York Business Corporation Law

In accordance with Section 907 of the New York Business Corporation Law, the undersigned, being the president of Mohawk Resources Ltd., a Nevada corporation, and the president of Mohawk Resources Ltd., a New York corporation do hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The board of directors of Mohawk Resources Ltd., a Nevada corporation, and Mohawk Resources Ltd., a New York corporation, (individually, a "Constituent Corporation" and collectively, the "Constituent Corporations") have duly adopted an agreement and plan of merger (the "Agreement and Plan of Merger") setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of the Constituent Corporations.
- 2. The name of the foreign Constituent Corporation, which is to be the surviving corporation, and which is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Constituent Corporation", is Mohawk Resources Ltd., a Nevada corporation, incorporated therein on August 13, 2002

No Application for Authority in the State of New York of the Surviving Constituent Corporation to transact business as a foreign corporation therein has been filed by the Department of State of the State of New York. The Surviving Constituent Corporation is not to conduct business in New York until such application shall have been filed by the Department of State.

- 3. No amendments to the Surviving Constituent Corporation's Articles of Incorporation shall be effected by the merger.
- 4. The merger shall be effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger and a certificate of Merger in the State of Nevada.
- 5. The name of the domestic Constituent Corporation, which is being merged into the Surviving Constituent Corporation, and which is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Merged Constituent Corporation", is Mohawk Resources Ltd., a New York corporation, incorporated therein on January 7, 1981.

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\NY certificate of merger 08-22-02.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 005489 FRAME: 0659 6. As to each Constituent Corporation, the Agreement and Plan of Merger sets forth the designation and number of outstanding shares of each class and series, the specification of the classes and series entitled to vote on the plan of merger, and the specification of each class and series entitled to vote as a class on the plan of merger, as follows:

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a New York Corporation)

| Designation of each outstanding class and series of shares | Number of outstanding shares of stock | Designation of class and series entitled to vote | Classes and series entitled to vote as a class |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Common Stock | 100 | Common Stock | None |

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a Nevada Corporation)

| Designation of each outstanding class and series of shares | Number of outstanding shares of stock | Designation of class and series entitled to vote | Classes and series entitled to vote as a class |
|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Common Stock | 1 | Common Stock | None |

- 7. Shares of the Surviving Constituent Corporation shall be issued on a one to one basis to shareholders of the Merged Constituent Corporation on surrender of their certificates for shares in the Surviving Constituent Corporation. The outstanding share of the Surviving Constituent Corporation is owned by the Merged Constituent Corporation and shall be surrendered for no consideration upon the merger such that the Surviving Constituent Corporation shall have 100 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding upon completion of the merger.
- 8. The Surviving Constituent Corporation has complied with the applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Nevada under which it is incorporated, and this merger is permitted by such laws. The manner in which the merger was authorized in respect to the Surviving Constituent Corporation was by written coasent of the sole shareholder of the Surviving Constituent Corporation.
- 9. The manner in which the merger was authorized in respect to the Merged Constituent Corporation was by written consent of the shareholders of the Merged Constituent Corporation.

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\NY certificate of merger 08-22-02 doc



- 10. The Surviving Constituent Corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of New York in any action or special proceeding for the enforcement of any liability or obligation of the Merged Constituent Corporation, or for the enforcement of any liability or obligation of the Surviving Constituent Corporation for which the Surviving Constituent Corporation is previously amenable to suit in the State of New York, and for the enforcement, as provided in the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, of the right of shareholders of the Merged Constituent Corporation to receive payment for their shares against the Surviving Constituent Corporation.
- 11. The Surviving Constituent Corporation agrees that, subject to the provisions of section 623 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, it will promptly pay to the shareholders of the Merged Constituent Corporation the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York relating to the rights of shareholders to receive payment for their shares.
- 12. The Secretary of State of the State of New York is designated the agent of the Surviving Constituent Corporation upon whom process against it may be served in the manner set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 306 of the Business Corporation Law of the State of New York, in any action or special proceeding. The post office address to which the Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any process against the Surviving Constituent Corporation served upon him is: P.O. Box 110, Amsterdam, New York 12010.
- 13. All fees and taxes (including penalties and interest) administered by the department of taxation and finance which are due and payable by the Merged Constituent Corporation have been paid and an estimated cessation franchise tax report through the date of the merger has been filed by the Merged Constituent Corporation. The Surviving Constituent Corporation shall file within thirty days after filing the certificate of merger a final cessation franchise tax report and promptly pay to the department of taxation and finance all fees and taxes (including penalties and interest), if any, due to the department of taxation and finance by the Merged Constituent Corporation.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed these Articles of Merger on the 22nd day of August, 2002.

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (A Nevada Corporation)

By:

Rickey D. Wells, Sr.

President

By:

Steven G. Perlstein

Secretary

MOHAWK RESORUCES LTD.

(a New York Corporation)

By: Rickey D. Wells, Sr.

President

By:

Steven G. Perlstein

Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a New York Corporation)

INTO

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a Nevada Corporation)

Under Section 907 of the New York Business Corporation Law

DRAWDOWN #D1

Brenda J. Film, Paralegal
Whiteman Osterman & Hanna LLP
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, NY 12260
Phone (518) 487-7702
Fax (518) 487-7777

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED AUG 2 6 2002

TAX\$ Inb

F:\Public\Attorneys\BTF\becker sand

1

5

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005489 FRAME: 0663

FILED & C20129-02

ARTICLES OF MERGER

AUG 2 6 2002

nen ietre senien a mai Not MT 1917 ance a **OF**

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD. (a New York Corporation)

AND

MOHAWK RESOURCES, LTD. (a Nevada Corporation)

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 92A, Nevada Revised Statutes, the foreign corporation and the domestic corporation herein named do hereby adopt the following Articles of merger:

- I. Annexed hereto and made a part hereof is the Agreement and Plan of Merger for merging Mohawk Resources Ltd., a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York ("Mohawk-NY"), with and into Mohawk Resources Ltd., a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada ("Mohawk-NV"). The said Plan of Merger has been adopted by the Board of Directors of Mohawk-NY and by the Board of Directors of Mohawk-NV.
- 2. The merger of Mohawk-NY with and into Mohawk-NV is permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of Mohawk-NY and has been authorized in compliance with said laws, which Mohawk-NY is governed.
- 3. The said Plan of Merger was submitted to the stockholders of Mohawk-NY pursuant to the provisions of the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization, and the manner of approval thereof by said stockholders was by unanimous written consent.
- 4. The said Plan of Merger was approved by the written consent of the sole stockholder of Mohawk-NV and by its Board of Directors pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 92A, Nevada Revised Statutes.
- 5. No amendments to the Articles of Incorporation of Mohawk-NV are effected by the merger herein provided for.
- 6. The merger herein provided for shall become effective in the State of Nevada on August 27, 2002.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005489 FRAME: 0664 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed these Articles of Merger on the 22nd day of August, 2002.

MOHAWK RESOURCES LTD.

(A Nevada Corporation)

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{W}}$

Rickey D. Wells, Sr

President

By:

Steven G. Perlstein

Secretary

MOHAWK RESORUCES LTD.

(a New York Corporation)

Bv:

Rickey D. Wells, Sr.

President

By:

Steven G. Perlstein

Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 005489 FRAME: 0665

RECORDED: 04/01/2015